MINUTES OF

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD
November 16, 2015
CALL TO ORDER: The monthly meeting of the Spring Garden Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on Monday, November 16, 2015 in the Township Municipal Building, 340 Tri Hill Rd., York, PA.  Present:   
James McMillion


Jeffrey Rehmeyer, Esq., Solicitor
Mike Barton



Devon Myers, Esq., Solicitor
Dustin Quance



Linda Keller, Director of Community Dev. & Planning
Anthony Foster



Karen Meister, Key Reporters






9 persons in the audience
Chairman McMillion welcomed Atty. Jeff Rehmeyer and Atty. Devon Myers, from CGA Law Firm who will be providing legal service to the Zoning Hearing Board since the retirement of David Keiter.  
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD:  None 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   The minutes of the October 19, 2015 meeting were approved on a motion by Mr.  Foster, seconded by Mr. Barton.   There were no public comments.  Motion passed unanimously.
ZONING APPLICATIONS: 

Application #125-13-15:  Spring Garden Township has applied for a Variance to Sections 310-15.D regarding setbacks, a Variance to Section 310-9D for three dimensional variances, and a Variance to Section   310-18.F for landscaping strip in order to enlarge a parking lot.  The property is located at 558 South Ogontz Street, York, PA and is zoned Commercial.
Gregory Maust, Township Manager, and BJ Treglia, Township Engineer’s office, were present for this application.  Manager Maust explained the history of the property, and that it is currently being used as the Township Administration Office.  The Township shares parking with the neighboring restaurant, Victor’s, which is a challenge during winter storm events.  The Township wishes to create an expanded parking area for the employees and any public visitors in order to become more independent and not rely on utilizing Victor’s parking lot.  He further noted that the former tax building has been vacant since 2009 and is in need of much maintenance and repairs.  The plan is to demolish the former tax office, and create a new parking lot immediately adjacent to the south of the Administration Office.  

Mr. Treglia explained this is a confined space in order to create as much parking as possible.   The plans indicated 23 parking spaces and one handicap space.  A total of 33 parking spaces on the entire site would be provided (20 employees plus 13 for customer traffic).  The new paved area would be approximately 8200 sq.ft. in size, and 1350 sq.ft. of that is the existing building that will be demolished.    Mr. Treglia further explained the Variances requested. 
Section 310-9.D

Maximum paved area permitted is 35%.  
The plan proposes 57.6%





Minimum open area required is 40%

Request is made for 18%

There is an underground stormwater management system being proposed, 130’ x 60’ in size with inlets.  There will be single entrance to this parking lot off Ogontz Street, with two-way direction.  

A Landscape area required is 10’.  

The plan proposes 2’ wide due to space constraints. 
A 3’ setback from property lines is required.
The plan shows 2’ proposed.  
The parking cannot be setback any farther due to encroaching into another parking area and blocking a public works garage doorway.  
Mr. Barton asked is this will be a benefit will be to the neighborhood?  Mr. Maust replied that the plan has been focusing mainly on the Township needs, and keeping the customer parking and employees off the street.

Mr. Foster asked about restricting street parking for the neighborhood.  Mr. Treglia noted that there will be parking removed at site triangle for the entrance, but nothing more will need to be removed.   

Mrs. Keller noted the property has been posted and the neighbors were notified of this application.
Karl Rosengrant, 1337 Mt. Rose Avenue, was present and asked about the buffer along the alley.   He would like to see the entire length of the alley put into a grass buffer.  He noted that stormwater runs across the alley onto his property.  He did approve that there was no entrance from the parking lot onto the alley.  

Mr. Barton questioned the stormwater retention.  Mr. Treglia noted the plans are to handle all the stormwater from the new parking area.  There would be no additional runoff.  The pit is designed for a 100 year storm event.  He also noted there is a 10’ setback from the edge of paving to the alley, which will include a vegetative strip or opaque fence for adequate buffering.  

Atty. Rehmeyer asked Mr. Rosengrant if he was concerned about the buffering or stormwater.  Mr. Rosengrant replied “both”.  He noted the Township has been good neighbors, but his big concern is stormwater runoff.  

John Stein, owner of 577 S. Ogontz Street, noted his concern about parking on the street, and about the fencing.  He stated the alley is very heavily traveled, and he does not want to see a fence blocking site distance from the alley onto Ogontz Street.  Mr. Treglia responded the fence or landscaping buffer will not be in the site triangle.  

There were no further questions or comments.  Motion Mr. Barton/ second Mr. D. Quance to approve the five (5) Variances as requested.  Motion carried.  Yes-4, No-0.


Application #125-12-15:  1001 Loucks Mill Road RE LP, c/o Lenders Group, has applied for a Special Exception to Section 310-10.C(7) and 310-61 to establish an Industrial Park, and Variances to Section 310-61.A for access from a second roadway, Section 310-61.B and D provision of public sewer, Section 310-18 for buffering, screening and landscaping, and 310-15.E for unpaved parking areas.   The property is located at 1001 Loucks Mill Road, York, PA and is zoned IP (Industrial Park).  
Atty. John Mateyak, Matthew Bupp and James Barnes were present for this application and were sworn in.  Atty. Rehmeyer noted for the record the past history with CGA Law Firm and the property owners and noted he did not think there was any conflict.  

Atty. Mateyak explained the purpose of the application.   The property is the former Yorktowne Paper Mill containing two parcels in Spring Garden Township and one parcel in Springettsbury Township.  The parcel on the east side of Loucks Mill Road was the former manufacturing plant with a 41,735 sq.ft. building.  The parcel on the west side of Loucks Mill Road is a 63,415 sq.ft. warehouse building.  The parcel in Springettsbury Township is on the north side of Mill Creek, and contains a stoned parking lot.  Request is made to create a multi-tenant industrial park use in both buildings, and use the existing stoned parcel for parking.  Variances are requested (as deemed necessary) to the following pre-existing conditions:  access from a second roadway, public sewer, buffering and screening, dimensional nonconformities, and use of unpaved parking.  
Atty. Mateyak noted the Township Planning Commission recommended approval of the requests with three conditions:  public sewer must be utilized, the pedestrian bridge to the parking lot must be maintained, and the parcel in Springettsbury Township must remain under the control and use for this industrial park.  He also noted the property in Springettsbury Township is zoned Industrial.  

Matt Bupp explained the prior use of the property in that Yorktowne Paper Mill conducted their paper manufacturing since 1945 until 2012/2013.  At its peak, there were 148 employed here, with 38 of them in the warehouse.  York Water Company serves both buildings.  On the east side, there is a Springettsbury Township sewer siphon system with 16”, 14” and 12” lines.  On the west side, the warehouse is served by an on-lot septic system with a drain field.   It was originally thought that this was a holding tank, but Mr. Bupp produced an inspection report by Kline’s that this is a functioning septic system.
Mr. Bupp noted that the wish to create a multi-tenant occupancy of both buildings.  There will be no changes to the footprint of either building.  Mr. Bupp purchased the property in 2013, and portions of the buildings are already in use.  

Mr. Bupp explained that he has a two-year (18 months remaining) time table to resolve the public sewer issue.  He either needs to work out an agreement to continue use of the siphon system for the east side building or connect directly under Mill Creek to the Springettsbury Township sewer pump station.  They are requesting to maintain using the septic system on the west side, which serves two urinals, two toilets and two sinks in the bathrooms on the south side of the building.  

Jim Barnes, Registered Landscape Architect and President of James R. Holley & Associates, was present and explained the Variances being requested (if applicable).  Section 310-61.A requires access from a second roadway.  He noted that Loucks Mill Road is an arterial or collector street, and has multiple entrances to both these properties.  Section 310-18 requires buffering and screening, but he further noted there are no residential properties nearby.  Parking for 41 spaces is provided on the Spring Garden Township side, with an additional 77 spaces on the Springettsbury side in an existing stoned parking lot.  There is a pedestrian walk attached to the east side of the bridge over Mill Creek, which provides pedestrian access to the parking lot.  There are a total of 118 parking spaces available.  There are also 7 loading spaces on the west side and 5 loading spaces on the east side.  He noted the traffic will not be any more intense than the previous use, and he feels this proposal is well suited for this industrial neighborhood.  
Atty. Mateyak offered they would have the septic system tested two times a year and provide documentation to the Township.  If required to connect the west side to the public sewer, they are requesting a two-year grace period in order to see how the other side is to be connected.   They are still investigating all options.  Mr. Bupp noted that the Spring Garden Township sewer was over 2000’ away, which would not be cost effective to pursue that avenue.  
Atty. Rehmeyer clarified that the east side building could connect under Mill Creek to the pump station, and then the west side could connect to the east side.  Mr. Barnes stated that in order to continue using the siphon system, large flows are required to keep the flow moving.   Otherwise it backs up.  

Atty. Mateyak reviewed the following list of Variances (aside from the public sewer issue) to see if the Zoning Hearing Board would consider them pre-existing, and then the Variances would not be necessary:  access from a second roadway, buffering and screening, and use of the unpaved parking area.  The Board concurred these were all pre-existing nonconformities.  

Atty. Mateyak also provided a list of proposed conditions, if the Zoning Hearing Board agreed, that would be acceptable to the applicant if their request was approved.  

“The Applicant agrees to maintain the pedestrian bridge over the Mill Creek connecting the Springettsbury parcel and the Spring Garden properties; and the Springettsbury Parcel be deed restricted to meet the parking needs of the Spring Garden Parcels/buildings so long as it is required to meet the parking needs of the Spring Garden properties.  Notice of the restriction shall be provided to Springettsbury Township.

If the Board finds that the existing condition of the sewer on the warehouse side is not a pre-existing nonconformity that can continue to be used by the Applicant, Applicant requests the Board give the Applicant time to address the concern and make a connection to public sewer.    Applicant requests that the Board consider the following conditions: 
a. Applicant must connect the warehouse to a public sewer within two years of the date of the decision, or upon failure of the septic system.

b. In the interim period: 

1.  Applicant enters a contract with a reputable septic service provide and follows the recommended servicing

2. Applicant provides the Township copies of the invoices and inspection reports.

3. Applicant limits the number of employees in the warehouse to 35 or less.

4. Applicant limits the use of the septic tank to sanitary sewer.”

There were no further questions or comments.  Motion Mr. McMillion/ Mr. Barton to approve the request for a Special Exception for an Industrial Park with the above noted conditions imposed.   Motion carried.   Yes-4,    No-0.
OTHER BUSINESS:  There was no further business to address.
ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting was adjourned at 8:50 p.m.
Submitted by,
Linda S. Keller, Director of 

Community Development & Planning
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